- Section 6

Parts Data
Thoroughbred 400
Accessories
Models WCN25AA  220-240 volts 60hz. Single Phase
WCN25AB  208-240 volts 60hz. Three Phase
MODELS
WCN25
A A
. A B
Part Number Description
9732-139-002 Kit, Door Gasket Expander (large).......coevevevieeeeerieriniesemsmeeenenes
9732-139-001 Kit, Door Gasket Expander (Small) .........cccooveeieiereeeeeeeeeeereesens
Grip-O-Matic #1038 Puller to Remove Pulley and Bearing Housing from Shaft on T-400 .
9990-027-011 Hose, Water Supply (furnished) 3/8" 1.D. X 48" ...creevereeecrrrecirens 2 2
9990-027-013 Hose, Water Supply (optional) 5/8” 1.D. X 48" .......cecoveveeeecererernns
8641-242-000 Washer, Inlet Hose (furnished) ..........ccccoveveeveescc e, 2 2
9565-003-001 Strainer, Inlet Hose (furnished) ........c.ocvciveniciceriicccce e 2 2
9242-417-001 Drain hose 10 ft. lenght X 2-1/4" 1.D. coeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e eeneaens
9242-417-003 Drain hose 10ft. length X 3" LD. c.oooei i
8641-586-002 Bevel Washer for 5/8" bolt used in installations using angle iron bases
8641-586-003 Bevel Washer for 3/4" bolt used in installations using angle iron bases
9732-139-001 Kit , Door Gasket Expander (Iarge) .........ccovvcmvmeicecceneensesseeens
9732-139-002 Kit , Door Gasket Expander (small) .......cccooveeveciiiiicciicic e _
9732-140-001 Manual Operation Kit ... s
9539-474-001 Switch, Blk/Red (included in Kit) ......c..cccovrirmereeveeeseese s
9539-474-002 Switch, BIk/Wht (included in Kit)........cocoe e
8545-055-002 Electrical Probe 100-600VAC ......cccouveveeiiiecee s e e e
8545-055-001 Electrical Probe 24-90 VAC ......cccoeceeivveciecee e
8538-151-001 Sealing ComMPOUNT ....ooovrieceececee e e
8545-051-002 TORXHZO et e er e e
8545-051-003 Special Tool For Removing Coin Acceptor Mounting Screws. (T-10 Torx)
9475-002-002 Flow Restrictors (in diSpenser) .......cocvovvveen v

43




CABINET AND FRONT PANEL GROUP

MODELS
WCN25

R

a4

*

15
16

Part Number
9454-656-001
9545-018-013
8640-414-006
9029-066-001
8640-413-002
9545-008-005
9454-659-001
9059-063-002
9545-008-024
8640-399-005
9545-008-014
8641-585-001
8640-399-008
9545-008-023
8502-624-002
9989-452-001
9545-008-006
9412-076-007
9454-663-001
8650-012-003
9306-025-001
9095-038-001
8640-426-001
8641-581-008
9108-097-001
9244-081-002
9545-045-010
9545-008-023
9545-008-014
8641-585-001
8640-399-008
9108-095-003
9451-191-001
9467-025-001
9545-045-002
9545-008-012
8640-399-007
9086-017-001
9467-024-001
8640-411-003
9355-001-001
9545-008-025
9732-122-001
9021-001-010

* Not lllustrated

Description

Panel, Side (Left or Right) - Stainless.......oovveeeeeeeere e eserisens
Screw, (Side Panel to Base) .........ocevveiveeeeieeeeee e eeeeeree e esaeesenne s

Nut, Hex...........

Panel ASSY, Front ..ot ensnsee e
Band, Edge ProteCtor ...t e r e se e

Screw, Hex- To
Nut, Spring- To

Control Panel ........coceveeeecee e eeseeeeesesens
CONtrol PANE! .......cooeeeeeeeveereeerereseseevereeesessseseenns

Screw, Flat Head- Front to Sides ......ovveeveeiseeeseeeeeceeeeeeeevsenean

Washer, Finish
Nut, Spring- To

Screw, Guide ..

Front Panel ...................................

Label, DOOr OPENING .....coverirmiieveeeeeicceeecees s ere s ve s ee e ereerans
Panel, Control (Mounts Nameplate) ........c.ccovvivvvevreimeeeee e,
Screw, Control Panel 10 Sides ..o ereeeans
Nameplate, Control Panel (0ne piece).....cocceviveeeeiesereeeeerensnn.

Panel, Top .......

LOCK, TOP (W/KBY) ..ottt ceecr et eee e enenans

Key, Top-6324 .

Cam, Lock-Top

Nut, 9/32 .........
Washer............

SCrew ...uveennnnes

Nut, Spring.......

DOOK, DISPENSET .......eeveriirirririe st cse e et s een e eeseer s neneresaan

Pin, Plain.........

Post, DOOr MOUNTING ....ovveeeerieieeeiceeieces et se s e es s s e s e snesnens
Screw, Dispenser Post MEg.......cccciecviceece et s eseesne s
Screw, Dispenser MoUNtNG c..cv.vvceccecieceeeeer e eees e s e er e

Nuts, Spring ....

Catch, TOP PaNEI ..ot v ees s s e anans
POSt, TOP LOCAION ...coviisivie ettt et an e e e

Nut, Keps ........
Locator, Panel.
Screw, #10 ......

Box Assy, Coin

(See Coin Handling Group) .......cccceceervevererennnnen.

Acceptor, Coin (See Coin Handling Group) ...........eeeeveerveveeeesennas

A

S22 BRABRBRANNACNNMNMNNRE S Q@ aaaaama A asaNNNNNNAAANNSCOON




Tt

i

15

13

45




ﬁm— —— ———
REAR VIEW
MODELS
WCN25
A A
A B
Key  Part Number Description
1 9732-127-001 Drive Motor, 1 Phase ... s e 1
1 §732-127-002 Drive MOtor, 3 PRaSse .....cccoeeeeeeeecnecece it e e 1
2 9497-222-002 Rod, MOLOT MEQ v 1 1
* 9545-029-005 Screw (end of MOtOr rod) ......cccoveeeereecierc e, 1 1
* 8641-582-014 Lockwasher (end of motor rod) .......c.c.c.ecriveeeereeniiecee e 1 1.
3 9076-052-002 Collar, Shaft (W/Set SCreWS) ....c.ccvieecieee e er e 3 3
4 9453-170-002 Pulley, Motor (after serial number #425720)...........ccccoverrrnnens 1 1
* 9487-234-001 TOlEraNCe RiNG ...coeeeeiriiceerentiieii st eeesereeer e e eeseeseeaessesesen o 1 1
* 9545-028-015 Set SCraw, SQ. HA. oo e 2 2
5 9453-168-002 Pulley, Driven old style single belt before # 425720) ........ccoue.....
5 9453-168-004 Pulley, Driven  (after serial nnnnnumber #425720) .................... 1 1
6 9545-017-009 SCIBW oottt ettt e s e e e es e s eesnesnen e 1 1
7 8641-581-026 WaShET, Flat ..ot 1 1
6 8641-582-016 LOCKWASNET ..ottt et en e 1 1
8 9040-076-005 Drive Belt (2 required after serial number # 425720).................. 2 2
9 9081-104-001 Channel, REAT ...t eenanan 1 1
10 9545-008-026 SOIBW weoevitiiiiits ettt e veeb et sb s e et eesn e e seeeeeaeseereasens 4 4
* 8640-399-004 NUL, SPFING crvreeieici et e et eaeen e 4 4
11 9242-449-002 HOSE, OVEITIOW .. eee e e et 1 1
12 8654-029-000 Clamp, HOSE ..ottt e 2 2
* 9989-446-002 Panel Assy., BAGK ...ucccoiiecieceieece et 1 1
* 9545-008-026 SCIBW ..ottt st e s er st st e et s ens e s et e e s ereenneansea 10 10
* 8640-399-004 NUL, SPFING coeoiiiiiiteer ettt eeeeere e seaeas 10 10
13 9545-030-002 SCIew, 10 BaSE ...t 2 2
14 9242-175-000 Hose, Pressure SWItCH .....co.vccveeveiiceeeee et 1 1
* 8654-117-015 Clamp, Pressure SW. HOSE ....cccvuvceieccececc e s e 1 1
15 5198-211-004 Circuit Breaker, 1.5 @M oot eeeenne 1 1
16 9242-458-002 Hose, Vacuum Breaker to TUD ..o 1 1
* 8654-117-014 Clamp, Hose to Vacuum Breaker ......o.ueovoeeeeeeeee e, 1 1
* 8654-117-009 Clamp, HOSE 10 TUD .o 1 1
17 9029-027-003 Strap Bracket, MOtOr TENSION ......ceeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeseeeesssons 1 1
18 8640-413-002 Nut, Strap t0 MOtOr ......ccovviieeetecre et et 1 1
18 8641-581-006 WASHEE ottt et e e oot se e e eeeeeneenes 1 1
19 9534-319-002 Spring, Belt Tension .......... R h e st s s aa s ar s eas e e beenreras 1 1
20 9545-055-001 Bolt, Eye ( 1/4 ~20XT1/2 ) cuveeeeeeeireeeeeeeeereseee e eseens e 1 1
21 8640-414-003 Nut, 1/4 EIastic STOP wvecviieieeeeece et eese s e e e 1 1
22 9242-463-002 OVerlow hose - 11 UPPET v eerees e 1 1

46

* Not lllustrated

1S
Ly
&



47



CHASSIS AND DRAIN GROUP

MODELS
WCN25
A A
A B
Key Part Number Description
9945-087-002 Base oy M 1 1
9930-137-001 T Gl 1 1
9869-008-001 Tub & Cylinder o e 1 1
9848-109-001 Cylinder Assembly A 1 1
9950-051-002 Ring Assy, Tup IO 1 1
8545-017-003 Bolt, Top Front Ring (2 XABIAY 1 1
8641-582-015 Lockwasher (172 ext OO et 1 1
8640-417-002 Ring sy oL 1 1
9950-041-002 Ring Assy, Tub S 1 1
9545-017-009 Bolt, Front & Rear Rings to Base (172 x 1 1/4 ) 4 4
8641-582.015 Lockwasher (1/2 ext, OO e 4 4
8640-417-002 e 4 4
9379-187-001 oot i 1 1
9029-056-001 Bracket, Drain e L 1 1
9545-048-001 Screw, Valve to T — 1 1
8641-581-018 Seron, By L 1 1
9545-030-002 Screw, Bracket to B 2 2
9915-119-002 Tube Tob N 1 1
9545-030-002 Screw, Tube e 2 2
9242-456-001 Hose, Tub to . 1 1
9242-457-001 Hose, Drain YO0 Tube ... 1 1
8654-117-014 S S 4 4
9552-038-003 Shim, Support Assembly ............................................................... AR AR
9242-458-002 Hose, Vacuum O 1 1
9610-001-001 Vacuum Voo e 1 1
9029-065-001 Bracket, Vacuum S — 1 1
9545-008-026 Ot L 4 4
9732-108-002 otk e 1 1
‘ 22 9206-416-001 one DB 1 1
* 9242-450-002 Hose, Dispenser to o 1 1
/ 23 8654-117-008 Clamp, Dispenser e 2 2
15 9732-137-002 Back A 1 1
16 9991-048-002 Support Arm Assy., Bearing G 6 6
17 9545-029-003 Bolt, (3/8 x 1 . 10 10
18 9545-029-006 Bolt, ( 3/8 x 1 e 2 2
19 8640-415-004 - Nut, Flange Lock.... L e 12 12

* Not lllustrated

Ly

48




-

L

49



50

CYLINDER, WATER SEALS & BEARING HOUSING GROUP

MODELS

Key  Part Number

* 9803-179-002
2 9241-169-002
3 9036-159-002
4 9036-159-001
5 9538-158-001
6 9487-238-001
7
8

9732-137-002

9532-140-003
9 9532-140-002
10 9950-042-001
1" 9487-261-002
12 9545-017-009
12 8640-417-002
12 8641-582-016

13 9991-048-002
14 9545-029-003
14 8640-415-004

15 9453-168-002
15 9453-168-004
* 9487-234-001
16 8641-581-026
17 9545-017-009
18 8641-582-016

* Not lllustrated

WCN25

A
A
Description

Housing, Bearing- Assembly (includes items #2-#6) .................
Housing, Bearing........
Bearing, Front........
Bearing, Rear .......... et s
Spacer, Bearing
Ring, Bearing Retainer ( internal tYPE ) e

D T N G T N

Back Assy, Tub

-

Seal, Secondary
Seal, Primary ......ooooovvvo . . ..
Ring, Seal Mtg e et
Tub Back Mating Ring, ( Between tub back and bearing housing)
Bolt, 1/2" Tub End of Bearing Housing (1/2 x 1 1/4 } oo,
Nut ... e .

Lockwasher 1/2 ( ext. tooth) ...................

— ) e

6

6

6
Support Arm Assy., Bearing Housing e eenns B
Bolt Pulley End of Bearing Housin (318 x11/2 ) ... verrereen. O
Nut, Flange Locking 3/8 6
1

1

1

1

1

Pulley, Driven old style single belt (before # 425720 ) ................
Pulley, Driven new style double belt (after #425720 )....cov....
Ring, Tolerance..............
Washer 172 ...
Bolt 1/2 x 11/4) ............. .
Lockwasher 1/2 Ext. tooth ... e 1

A
B

[e)MNe>Me)>) DO - a .a - i SIPSS G S T §

e JUS G G Y

o




Cylinder, Waterseals, Bearing Housing and Pulley Group

Housing Assembly

51




DOOR LOCK GROUP

MODELS
WCN25

A A

A B
Key  Part Number Description
* 9885-023-001 Lock Assy, Complete (includes #1 thru #22)........... e eaenas 1 1
1 9982-284-001 Plate Assy, Door LOCK ....coicreiiecieirinecee e 1 1
2 8641-581-030 WASHETL, FIAt oot ve et ee e s sereneeesessannens 1 1
3 9008-005-001 Actuator, Latching SWHCh ......c.ccocviiiieic e 1 1
4 9450-002-002 Pawl, LOCKING ...ovicriiie et 1 1
5 8641-569-003 WaSher, SPriNG c.ece et 1 1
6 9487-200-004 Ring, Retaining ......cooivceiirenieeeeee e s 1 1
7 9029-035-001 Bracket, SWItCh ......coeeviriicree e e 1 1
8 8640-413-002 Nut, Hex 10-32 UNF ...t e 2 2
9 9534-364-002 Spring, ACHUAHING ..eevveeerieeee s 1 1
10 9545-012-020 Screw, HX. 10-32 X 1 e 1 1
11 8640-413-004 Nut, Elastic Stop 10-32....cccviiiiecececcee e 2 2
12 9534-364-001 Spring, REIUM ..ot 2 2
13 9451-193-001 Pin, GUIAE .ottt eer e 1 1
14 9487-200-005 Ring, Retaining .....ooveecicrcceeeeceeeee e s 1 1
15 8641-581-031 WESHEL ..o s 2 2
16 9539-461-008 Switch, Latching Sensing .......ccvvnioieciiccieeeee e 1 1
17 9550-169-003 Shield, SWItCH ..eereeeeeee s 3 3
18 9545-020-001 SCrew. 4-40 X 5/8 oo 2 2
18 8640-401-001 NUL, TWIN 1ttt ce s s et ea e 1 1
19 9539-461-007 Switch, Locking Sensing ..covveveeveceieeceieeeceee e 2 2
20 9008-006-002 Actuator, SWItCh.......c.ccirii e 2 2 E
21 9545-020-003 Screw 4-40 X1 1/8 oo 2 2 | 3
21 8640-401-001 NUE, TWIN 440 oo s 1 1 )
22 9451-181-004 Pin, DOWEL oo s tees et st 1 1
* 9552-037-001 Shim, Door Lock, TRIN ..ot eeen s AR AR
* 9552-037-002 Shim, Door Lock, ThiCK c...ccveciiiiiciecec e seesese s AR AR
* 9545-018-004 Screw, Lock mtg 1/4 -20 X 3/4 .oeeeeeiere e 3 3
* 8641-582-007 Lockwasher 1/4 EXttooth .....cccoveeiivee e 3 3
* 9922-011-001 Solenoid Ass’y, Door Locking (includes 23 thru 32) .........cccoonne.. 1 1
23 9029-073-001 Bracket, {(Door Locking Solenoid).....ccccceereveeeeeieeeeeeceren i 1 1
24 9985-169-001 Bracket Ass’y, Solenoid Slide .........c.cccveeeviverse e 1 1
25 9536-074-001 Solenoid 120V 80 hZ ...cccceveeeceiceceececeee e 1 1
26 9545-008-001 Screw, Solenoid Mtg.......cocviirereriireccee e 4 4
27 9540-033-002 Stop, Door Lock Solenoid.......ccueccvevirevereieiiisecieeer s e 1 1
28 9545-061-001  SCreW, ShOUIET ...t et 1 1
28 8640-411-003 NUE, KEPS H#B ...ttt 1 1
29 9586-001-001 Thermoactuator 120 V.....ccccceiiiieii e 2 2
30 9545-031-011 SCrew #B X 5/16 ..o 4 4
‘31 9538-157-004 Spacer, Plastic................. et r e ——— e s e e e e e e e e anreeeee s s raraeaas 1 1
31 9538-166-004 Spacer, Metal ... e 1 1
31 9545-010-001 Screw, Cross Recessed ......ovvvvivieeeec et 1 1
31 8640-412-005 NUL, KEPS HB ...t er e s 1 1
32 8640-411-003 NUL, KEPS HB ..ooriceccn ettt s ese et re s 1 1
* 8640-412-005 Nut, Sol. Brkt. to Control Panel .........c.coceeeeeeeereeeeeeeereeeereeereeeienens 3 3
* 9497-225-006 RO, PUIL .ottt s 1 1

* Not lllustrated

, /»;,«x &






LOADING DOOR GROUP

MODELS
WCN25
A A
A B
Key  Part Number Description
* 9960-259-002 Loading Door, Complete (includes THhrU 10) oo 1 1
1 9487-230-001 Loading OO0 RING 1 1
2 9206-419-001 Gasket, HOBUING DOOF .t 1 1
3 9635-016-001 Window, HOBAING DOOF e 1 1
* 9913-134-003 Shaft Assy, Locking (includes 4 U)o 1 1
4 9537-195-002 Shaft, Door LOOKING ottt 0 1 1
5 9095-040-001 S LOOKING o L 1 1
. 6 9451-181-005 Pin, Groove (1 ) 1 1
7 9451-181-004 Pin, Groove ) e 1 1
8 9534-360-002 o9, LOCK BNt 1 1
9 9244-080-003 o, DO T 1 1
*> 9451-181-006 Pin, Door Handle (QOOVE) et 1 1
10 9955-029-001 Loading Door Hinge Assy ( mounts to Tub Front )..oveue 1 1
* 9545-014-009 Screw, Hinge MG 5I16 X B4 e T 3 3
* 8641-582-009 Lockwasher 5/16 EXOOM w0 3 3
* 9552-036-001 Shim, Loading Door Hinge, Thin............._ T, AR AR
* 9552-036-002 Shim, Loading Door HING, Thick ... AR AR
11 9451-184-003 Loading Door Hinge Pin(mounts inside Loading Door Hinge Assy) ..... 1 1
15 8649-031-000 Ring, Retaining ('snap ring OXE) 1 1 e
12 9079-122-001 Loading Door Hinge Clamp ( mounts to doorring ) ..o 1 1 e
13 9545-056-001 Screw, Loading Door Mtg 5/16 Theard Forming) ..o 3 3
14 9487-254-001 e MESKING v 1 1
* 9059-063-002 Band, Edge ( mounts to Front PaNe! ) oo 1 1
* 8640-413-002 S e 4 4

* Not lliustrated

54




11

(Inside)
5
6
V, ! !
7 L
55




CONTROL PANEL GROUP

Key  Part Number Description
9539-479-009 Switch, Push-button (cycle selector)......cccorrcrercneiiininnnnnn, 1 1
8640-412-005 Nut, Switch Mtg 2
3310-041-001 Light, Cycle Control .......ceeeeiev e 1 1
9206-100-001 Gasket, Light ...t e 2 2
3310-042-001 Light, Bleach 1
9020-005-001 Accumulator, Coin with Time Remaining ........c.cccoeminninneneenennne 1 1
9627-682-001 Wiring Harness, AcCUmUIator ........ccooeeervreemnenssnnesnece s 1 1
9538-157-005 Short Spacer #8x 1/8 ( between board and shield ) .... .3 3
9550-174-001 Shield, Circuit Board with Timer Remaining .......ccooovvvnnninninen 1 1
8640-412-005 NUE, HX ooireree e e se s s 3
9538-157-003 Long Spacer ( between panel and board ) 3
9021-001-010 Acceptor, Coin (See Coin Handling Group).......ccocuvvvnnnies wrneeene 1 1
9732-122-001 Kit, Coin Box W/Hardware .........ccceeceeevcrr e 1 1
9412-076-007 Nameplate, Control Pane! (one piece).......cccoicniiieiiinniciiinnnns 1 1
Solenoid Ass'y, Door Locking (see Door Lock Group for parts breakdown )............... 1 1
8640-412-005 Hex Nuts ( mounting solenoid assy. to control panel )................ 3 "3

* Not lllustrated

DANGER HIGH YOUIAGE
| DISCONMECY POVER GEFQRE HRACING |

56



*

©O©oo~NO O *

%

11

Part Number
9379-183-003

9545-008-026
8640-399-009

9029-065-001
9029-065-001
9545-008-026

9242-458-002
8654-117-014
8654-117-009

9242-453-017
0242-453-016
9242-453-020
9242-453-020
9242-453-020
9242-453-020

8654-029-000
8654-117-015

5198-211-004

* Not Hlustrated

WATER INLET GROUP

MODELS
WCN25

A A

A B
Description
Valve, Water Inlet ........ rererreererenanaan, errrnbanevevrraraeaaaanaaaaaes e 2 2
(see Water Inlet Valve Breakdown for individual parts)
Screw, Valve Mtg ........ e eeraterreerer i rerarraaereneearaareaeseeaererrnarranes .4 4
Nut, SPring .ceeevvveeeeeeceereer s rerr e rennerae s e n e 4 4
Vacuum Breaker ................... S rreeereeneees OSRRT | 1

1 1
Screw .......... rerrrererrrrrra— earereer e r e e erera e et e e verrerrernrneneenens & 4
Hose, Vacuum Breaker 0 TUD ...covevvrreerivee e verereenen 1 1
Clamp, Vacuum Breaker End ................. SO OUSORRTOR | 1
Clamp, Tub End ..o, Ehbbereseseeeberarieerreraaraanariraaaaaaaaanes w4 1
Hose, Vac. Brkr. to Wash Disp.18 1/4 .....coovviiievcieiercceeeene 1 1
Hose, Vac. Brkr. to Rinse Disp.14 1/2 ....oovvoiniivreeece e 1 1
Hose, Hot Valve to Vac. Brkr 18 ....ccccevvverecreeriieennns rereeeans R | 1
Hose, Hot Valve to Tub .18 .....cccvnrivrneeeen. eetreererereeraeerananns e 1 1
Hose, Cold Valve to Vac. Brkr 18 ..o 1 1
Hose, Cold Valve to Tub 18 .....ccveveriiiiieneine rereerenerstrneaaaee e 1 1
Clamp, Hose-Spring ( overflow from drain to tub back ) ............. 2 2
Clamp, Hose-Worm ................. U RRORORON 10 10
Circuit Breaker ................. v aaaes ' .......... e e e er U 1

2 7
11
9 1




58

* ¥ ¥ o

*a W

~N 3

Electrical Components - Top Compartment

Part Number
9839-012-003
9545-008-026
9029-064-001
9545-008-001

5191-102-005
5191-103-010
9544-049-002
9545-045-001

5192-286-007
5192-286-008

9571-362-001

Description

Single Phase Only

Trough Assy, Controls Mg ......ccoeevvvveveeri et
Screw, Trough SIeS .. rre e seasanes
Bracket, Trough to Rear Channel (not shown) .......cccoervnicnnnnnne
Screw, Trough Bracket ...t eccnneee e

Capacitor, Spin-

Start e

Capacitor, RUN-TUMDIE ...ccceriiirrrcrercer e e
Strap, Capacitor Mg ..o e e s
Screw, Capacitor SIrap ......cccovinivireece e e

Relay, Tumble ..
Relay, Spin.......

Timer, Program

(VERIFY PART NUMBER ON TIMER BODY)
Motor, Timer Main DIive ...
Motor, Timer Rapid AQVance ......cccvnicenseseenesen e

9376-295-002
9376-286-004
9545-012-001
9107-068-001
9307-176-001

9571-360-001
9545-044-004

9897-035-001
9545-045-007
8502-619-003

9897-029-001
9545-045-007
9558-022-001

9539-457-001
9545-045-001

5198-211-004

8652-130-037
8639-621-007
8641-582-006

9539-478-002
9029-062-001
9545-010-001
8640-412-005
9545-031-003

8711-003-001
9545-045-001
8641-582-005

* Not lllustrated

Screw, Timer Mtg

Dial, Timer Label ...t e
Knob, Timer (W/Set SCrews) .......cccvcceevcimieesecine e seessnn e

Timer, Reversing 115V oo eee s ee e s es s
Screw, Reversing TIMEE ... srssesrre e senere s e ssseeeeses

Terminal Block, Power Connection 4 pole ........cooccveveeeeinerecninnne.

Screw, Mtg .......

Label, Fusing & Installation.......c.cecrircemrienrcie s

Terminal BIOCK ASSY, 12 LUQG .vvviiiiiireic e e

Screw, Mtg .......
Strip, Terminal Marker

SWILCH, PrESSUIE 1 ieiicereciee e sttt e e e s esese s e s anarnesennes

Screw, Mtg .......

Circuit Breaker,

Lug, Grounding

Screw, Mtg .......
Lockwasher ......

Solid State Start Switch
Strap, Mtg ........
Screw ......ceeu.....
Nut e

T 11 1o ORI

Transformer, (For Accurhulator) 120/24 VAC .....oovieiiiiiiinn

Screw, Transformer Mtg
Lockwasher......

MODELS
WCN25

A
A

A
B




59



60

* Ok o

%

D Fx rOI bW

© o F~y #

Electrlcal Components - Top Compartment

Part Number
9839-012-003
9545-008-026
9029-064-001
9545-008-001

5192-286-007
5192-286-009
8711-004-001
8507-230-001
9545-008-005
8641-582-006

9571-362-001

Description

Three Phase Only

Trough Assy, Controls Mtg ..ccoveveueieiieiceee e e
Screw, Trough SIS ..o.vvvveieiieecee e
Bracket, Trough to Rear Channel (not shown) ...........cccccouevenene..
Screw, Trough Bracket......ciuviiieecceeieeieeecesceers e e e e e e

Timer, Program

(VERIFY PART NUMBER ON TIMER BODY)
Motor, Timer Main DIVE ....c...ccovviiireeeereeeeeeeeeeeer e seeee e
Motor, Timer Rapid AdVaNCe ............oovereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereesan
Screw, TIMEr MEg ....oviiiir e et
Dial, Timer Label ..........c.ceovvennen.... et eeee e ea e e rebeetearnn s srene e

9376-295-002
9376-286-004
9545-012-001
9107-068-001
9307-176-001

9571-360-001
9545-044-004

9897-035-002
9545-045-007
8502-619-004

9897-029-001
9545-045-007

9558-022-001.

9539-457-001
9545-045-001

5198-211-004

8652-130-037
8639-621-007
8641-582-006

8711-003-001
9545-045-001
8641-582-005

* Not lllustrated

Terminal Block, Power Connection 4 pole ........ccocoooeeeveeeeeenn.

Screw, Mig .......

Terminal Block Assy, 12 Lug
Screw, Mtg .......

SWItCH, PIESSUIE coveeeieeeee s e

Screw, Mig .......

Transformer, (For ACCUMUIAtOr) ...........coveeeueereeeeeeeeveeeeeees

Screw, Transformer Mtg
Lockwasher......

MODELS

WCN25

A A
B

-— N — = N s — — A o AN LW = N -

- N

A am A @ NS AN A

NN -







Key

N oo wN

* O ¥ o
N

*

10
12
13

Coin Handling Group

MODELS
WCN25

A A

A B
Part Number Description
9942-026-005 VAUIL ASSY ..ot 1 1
9545-008-026 Screw, Vault Mg ..o 4 4
NOTE: COIN BOX AND HARDWARE KIT AND GOIN BOX LOCK NOT INCLUDED
WITH MACHINE.
9732-122-001 Kit, Coin Box W/Hardware (includes 3 thru B) v, 1 1
9349-033-001 Latch, Coin BOX w..u.vuveeeseeenecveeeeoooeee oo 1 1
8641-569-002 Washer, Wave ... e et 1 1
8641-583-001 Washer, KEEPET ..ot 1 1
8641-581-008 Washer, Spacer- ThICK ..........uuueeeveoeeceseeoooooo 2 2
8641-581-010 Washer, Spacer- Thin LTRSS 4 4
8650-012-003 Lock, Coin Box (W/KEY) ......ccceuueveerrceroseeeeeeooeoooooooooooooooooooo 1 1
9940-014-004 Chute ASSY., COIN w..oeoeeeeeeeees oo 1 1
9545-008-001 Screw, Chute MG ... 1 1
9119-025-002 Coin Acceptor chute without penny rejector (standard) ................ 1 1
9021-001-010 ACCEPLON, COIM...vvvvvevoicvins et 1 1
9545-020-002 Screw, AGCEPLOr M. ........ccuveres woeeeeoeeeoooooooooo 4 4
8640-424-002 NUL e e 4 4
9732-126-001 SWItCh, COIN...veviem e e 1 1
9119-025-001 Coin Acceptor chute with penny rejector (optional) ..................... optional
9486-133-001 Button Coin Return retainer ............cooovveeeeevoooo 1 1

* Not lllustrated

62

13

11 standard
12 optional







64

Key  Part Number
* 9379-183-003

9555-056-001
9089-017-001
9118-049-001
9211-021-002
9015-008-001
9534-298-001
9545-008-026

* Not lllustrated

FR AR WN

Water Inlet Valve Breakdown

Description

Valve, Water inlet Blue (includes 1 thru 6)

Screen, Inlet (in valve )
Coil Assy., 120 V
Diaphragm........

MODELS
WCN25
A A
A B
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2
2 2




'DRAIN VALVE GROUP

MODELS
WCN25
A A
A B

Key  Part Number Description
* 9379-187-001 Valve, Drain (includes 2thru 1) (3 ) rcvveeveeeeeveceveeeeans 1 1
2 9064-070-001 Body, Valve (W/ball) ......cooerrieeeceee e 1 1
3 9914-137-001 Motor & Gear TraiN ...t eens 1 1
4 9452-538-001 Plate, MOtor Mg .....cooiieecceeceeeece e 1 1
5 8639-994-001 SCIBW ..eeiiriisrcerr sttt et s e ae e ar e bessbesseaesseeres shsessans 3 3
6 9534-339-001 SPriNg, DIVE ..ot e 1 1
7 9545-054-001 SCrew ..ooovveeeeeenee. Crabe e e e r e nee e e bt e a e R e n e neae s s as e earnneas 2 2
8 9545-054-002 SCIBW ittt e st es s v ae s e e b e ereevanbeesenessannasons 1 1
9 9532-134-001 Seal, V PACKET ...ttt s s 2 2
10 8641-584-001 WWASHET oot eent s e bbb se s e ree s enar e s 1 1
" 9451-196-001 Pin, Main DIiVE w...oeeeee i e 1 1
12 9538-149-001 Plate (spacers needed for replacement motor mtg. plate)............ 4 4

* Not lllustrated

Valve
Gomplete

65




66

Key

Part Number

WIRING HARNESS GROUP

Description

USE FOLLOWING TWO ITEMS WITH TIMER PART NUMBER 9571-359-002

9627-680-002
9627-681-003

9627-682-001
9627-683-001

8654-125-001
8653-074-001

9627-683-001
9627-689-001
9627-695-001
9627-708-001
9627-682-001

9345-789-004
9345-788-004
9345-787-002
8502-614-004
8502-619-003
8502-619-004
8502-620-001
8502-230-001
8502-624-002
8502-639-001
8511-001-002
8514-019-002
8507-274-001

Wiring Harness,

Wiring Harness,
Wiring Harness,

Clamp, Cable- 1/4 Dia.

Connector, Clear In-Line
USE FOLLOWING ITEMS WITH TIMER PART NUMBER 9571-362-001
, Drain Valve ..........
, Control..................
yMain .o

Wiring Harness
Wiring Harness
Wiring Harness
Wiring Harness
Wiring Harness

Main .....ocoovvevenn

Coin accumulator ..
Drain Valve.............

...............................................

LABELS AND DIAGRAMS

Wiring Diagram

Wiring Diagram

Wiring Schematic

Label High Voltage Warning
Label Fusing & Installation
Label Fusing & Installation
Label Motor Connections
Label Transformer Connections (3 phase )
Label Door Opening Warning

(3 phase )
(1 phase)
(1ph/3ph)

(1 phase)
( 3 phase)

Label Warning
Label Quality
Owners Booklet

Spin Direction Label

MODELS
WCN25
A A
A B
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
AR AR

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1



